of facility. In view of the strategic
disinvestment decision, Pawan Hans has
now proposed to close the issue of Training
Academy at Pune with DGCA.

II.  Finance and Accounts

	 The Company has implemented Ind AS
w.e.f. the F.Y. 2016-17. The Company has
prepared financial statements comprising
of the Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2018,
the Statement of Profit & Loss, Cash
Flow Statement and Statement of changes
in Equity along with revised Significant
Accounting Policies and additional Notes
to Account in conformity with Ind AS for
the financial year 2017-18.

a)	 Financial Results

 	 Financial performance during the years
2016-17 and 2017-18 was as under :-

Annual Report
2017-18

1918

	 Reserves & Surplus of the Company
stands at Rs.564.06 crores (P.Y. Rs.747.08
crores), Non-current Borrowings other than
current maturities of Rs.19.28 crores (P.Y.
Rs.24.98 crores) and current maturities of
Non-current Borrowings of Rs.5.69 crores
(P.Y.Rs.5.36 crores).

Name of the
Shareholder

Number of equity
shares before

allotment

Number  of Equity
Shares Allotted in
the Rights Issue

Total number of
shares after
allotment

% Shareholding

President of India
(GoI) through MoCA

125266 159050 284316 51%

ONGC 120350 152816 273166 49%

Total 245616 311866 557482 100%

	 The main reason for decrease in revenue
was loss of Contract in ONGC due to loss
of 1 helicopter in accident during 2018 and
reduction in award of helicopter contracts
in ONGC, Vaishno Devi, Amarnath
due to non-availability of right vintage
helicopters.

b)	 Dividend

	 The Board of Directors have recommended
dividend of Rs.6.16 crores @ 30% of Profit
after Tax plus corporate tax on dividend
of Rs.1.27 crores (P.Y. dividend @ 5%

of adjusted net worth : Rs.36.99 crores
plus corporate tax on dividend of Rs.7.53
crores).  The dividend is payable on the
entire paid up capital of Rs.557.482 crores.

[…]

Actuarial Gain /(losses) on Obligation for the period 261.42 136.07

Actuarial gain/(loss) on Plan Assets 33.89 12.52

Net cumulative unrecognized actuarial gain/(loss) opening - -

Net Gain /(Losses) for the period recognized in OCI 295.31 148.59

vii. 	The principal assumptions used in determining employee benefits are given below:-

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Discount Rate 7.60% 7.50%

Future cost increase /Salary escalation rate 6.00% 6.00%

Retirement age 60 60

Attrition rate:

Age (years)

Upto 30 years 3.00% 3.00%

From 31 to 44 years 2.00% 2.00%

Above 44 years 1.00% 1.00%

	 The above information is as certified by the actuary and accepted by the auditors.
	 The estimated future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account the

effect of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in
the employment market. The overall expected rate of return on plan assets is determined based
on the market prices prevailing as on balance sheet date, applicable to the period over which
the obligation is to be settled.

viii. 	Sensitivity Analysis
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Projected Benefit Obligation on Current Assumptions

Delta Effect of +0.50% Change in Rate of Discounting (115.74) (107.13)

Delta Effect of -0.50% Change in Rate of Discounting 121.22 112.69

Delta Effect of +0.50% Change in Rate of Salary increase 48.58 113.77

Delta Effect of -0.50% Change in Rate of Salary increase (51.17) (109.10)

Delta Effect of +0.50% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover (22.14) (8.18)

Delta Effect of -0.50% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover 22.38 8.55

Annual Report
2017-18

9796

ix.	 Maturity Analysis of projected benefit obligation: From the Fund
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting

1st following year 343.03 227.44

2nd following year 187.67 55.00

3rd following year 207.49 96.37

4th following year 251.13 252.99

5th following year 243.47 244.53

6th following year 242.08 302.96

Beyond 6 years 2937.54 2322.34

x.	 Amounts of current and previous periods are given as under:
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Defined benefit obligation 4412.42 3501.63

Plan Assets 3760.30 3668.26

Surplus / (Deficit) (652.12) (166.63)

3)	 Post Retirement Medical Benefit Plan

i. 	 Changes in the present value of benefit obligation are as follows:
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Present Value of obligation at the beginning of the year 935.96 763.90

Current service cost 30.30 24.42

Interest cost 70.20 61.11

Actuarial gain/(loss) 128.83 101.34

Past service cost - -

Benefit paid (15.49) (14.81)

Present value of obligation at the end of the year 1149.80 935.96

9998

ii.	 Balance sheet and related analysis:-
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Present Value of the Obligation at end 1149.80 935.96

Fair Value of Plan Assets - -

Unfunded Liability /provision in Balance sheet (1149.80) (935.96)

Unfunded liability recognized in Balance sheet (1149.80) (935.96)

iii.	 Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:
   (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Current service cost 30.30 24.42

Interest cost on benefit obligation 70.20 61.11

Net expense for the period 100.50 85.53

iv.	 Expenses recognized in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI):
  (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Actuarial losses on Obligation for the period (128.84) (101.34)

Net cumulative unrecognized actuarial gain/(loss) opening - -

Actuarial gain/(loss) for the period on assets - -

Net expense for the period recognized in OCI (128.84) (101.34)

v. 	 The principal assumptions used in determining employee benefits are given below:-

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Discount Rate 7.50% 8.00%

Future cost increase /Salary escalation rate 6.00% 6.00%

Retirement age 60 60

Attrition rate :

Age ( years)

Upto 30 years 3.00 3.00

Upto 44 years 2.00 2.00

Above 44 years 1.00 1.00

Annual Report
2017-18

9998

	 The above information is  certified by the actuary and accepted by the auditors.
	 The estimated future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account the

effect of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand
in the employment market. .

vi.	 Sensitivity Analysis
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Projected Benefit Obligation on Current Assumptions

Delta Effect of +0.50% Change in Rate of Discounting (54.23) (56.40)

Delta Effect of -0.50% Change in Rate of Discounting 58.42 67.59

4)	 Earned Leave Liability
i.	 Changes in the present value of benefit obligation are as follows:

 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Present Value of obligation at the beginning of the year 1613.30 1602.34

Current service cost 110.05 118.12

Interest cost 121.00 128.19

Actuarial gain/(loss) 95.00 217.58

Benefit paid (359.74) (452.93)

Present value of obligation at the end of the year 1579.61 1613.30

ii.	  Balance sheet and related analysis:-
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Present Value of the Obligation at end 1579.61 1613.30

Fair Value of Plan Assets - --

Unfunded Liability /provision in Balance sheet (1579.61) (1613.30)

iii.	 Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:
  (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Current service cost 110.05 118.12

Interest cost on benefit obligation 121.00 128.18

Net actuarial (gain)/ loss recognized in the period 95.00 217.58

Net expense for the period 326.05 463.88

101100

iv.	 The principal assumptions used in determining employee benefits are given below:-

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Discount Rate 7.60% 7.50%

Future cost increase /Salary escalation rate 6.00% 6.00%

Retirement age 60 60

Attrition rate :

Age ( years)

Upto 30 years 3.00 3.00

From 31 to 44 years 2.00 2.00

Above 44 years 1.00 1.00

	 The above information is  certified by the actuary and accepted by the auditors.
	 The estimated future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account the

effect of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand
in the employment market.

v.	 Sensitivity Analysis
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Projected Benefit Obligation on Current Assumptions

Delta Effect of +0.50% Change in Rate of Discounting (44.46) (55.16)

Delta Effect of -0.50% Change in Rate of Discounting 46.68 51.79

Delta Effect of +0.50% Change in the Salary Increase 47.18 52.29

Delta Effect of -0.50% Change in the Salary Increase (45.32) (51.07)

Delta Effect of +0.50% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover (2.93) (2.73)

Delta Effect of -0.50% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover 2.98 3.80

vi.	 Maturity Analysis of projected benefit obligation: From the Employer
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

1st following year 124.83 119.26

2nd following year 24.68 25.49

3rd following year 25.36 42.35

4th following year 83.99 134.38

5th following year 112.47 108.81

6th following year 178.13 173.50

Beyond 6 years 1030.14 1009.02

Annual Report
2017-18

101100

5)	 Baggage Allowance
i.	 Changes in the present value of benefit obligation are as follows:

 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Present Value of obligation at the beginning of the year 18.59 16.63

Current service cost 0.81 0.79

Interest cost 1.39 1.33

Actuarial gain/(loss) (0.97) 0.23

Benefit paid (0.43) (0.40)

Present value of obligation at the end of the year 19.39 18.59

ii.	 Balance sheet and related analysis :-
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Present Value of the Obligation at end 19.39 18.59

Fair Value of Plan Assets - -

Unfunded Liability /provision in Balance sheet (19.39) (18.59)

Unfunded liability recognized in Balance sheet (19.39) (18.59)

iii.	 Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Current service cost 0.81 0.79

Interest cost on benefit obligation 1.39 1.33

Net expense for the period 2.20 2.12

iv.	 Expenses recognized in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI):
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Actuarial gain /(losses) on Obligation for the period 0.97 (0.24)

Net cumulative unrecognized actuarial gain/(loss) opening - -

Actuarial gain/(loss) for the period on assets - -

Net expense for the period recognized in OCI 0.97 (0.24)

103102

v.	 The principal assumptions used in determining employee benefits are given below:-

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Discount Rate 7.60% 7.50%

Future cost increase /Salary escalation rate 6.00% 6.00%

Retirement age 60 60

Attrition rate :

Age ( years)

Upto 30 years 3.00 3.00

From 31 to 44 years 2.00 2.00

Above 44 years 1.00 1.00

	 The above information is  certified by the actuary and accepted by the auditors.

	 The estimated future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account the
effect of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand
in the employment market.

vi.	 Sensitivity Analysis
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Projected Benefit Obligation on Current Assumptions

Delta Effect of +0.50% Change in Rate of Discounting (0.61) (0.55)

Delta Effect of -0.50% Change in Rate of Discounting 0.64 0.57

Delta Effect of +0.50% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover (0.04) (0.56)

Delta Effect of -0.50% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover 0.05 0.59

vii.	 Maturity Analysis of projected benefit obligation: From the Fund
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

1st following year 1.21 1.22

2nd following year 0.28 0.27

3rd following year 0.31 0.54

4th following year 0.95 1.38

5th following year 1.44 1.34

6th following year 1.81 1.76

Beyond 6 years 1.33 12.05

Annual Report
2017-18

103102

6)	 Half Pay leave Liability
i. 	 Changes in the present value of benefit obligation are as follows:

 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Present Value of obligation at the beginning of the year 478.62 766.61

Current service cost 26.92 24.15

Interest cost 35.90 61.33

Actuarial gain/(loss) 16.74 (348.56)

Benefit paid (34.24) (24.91)

Present value of obligation at the end of the year 523.94 478.62

ii.	 Balance sheet and related analysis:-
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Present Value of the Obligation at end 523.94 478.62

Fair Value of Plan Assets - -

Unfunded Liability /provision in Balance sheet (523.94) (478.62)

iii.	 Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:
   (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Current service cost 26.92 24.15

Interest cost on benefit obligation 35.90 61.33

Net actuarial (gain)/ loss recognized in the period 16.74 (348.56)

Net expense for the period 79.56 (263.08)

iv.	 The principal assumptions used in determining employee benefits are given below:-

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Discount Rate 7.60% 7.50%

Future cost increase /Salary escalation rate 6.00% 6.00%

Retirement age 60 60

Attrition rate :

105104

Age ( years)

Upto 30 years 3.00 3.00

From 31 to 44 years 2.00 2.00

Above 44 years 1.00 1.00

	 The above information is  certified by the actuary and accepted by the auditors.
	 The estimated future salary increase, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account the

effect of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand
in the employment market.

v.	 Sensitivity Analysis
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017

Projected Benefit Obligation on Current Assumptions

Delta Effect of +0.50% Change in Rate of Discounting (13.82) (14.83)

Delta Effect of -0.50% Change in Rate of Discounting 14.43 13.90

Delta Effect of +0.50% Change in the Salary Increase (13.82) 14.04

[…]

Other financial liabilities 0.11 6.87 - - - -

iv.	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis:

	 The company is mainly exposed to the currency: USD and EUR;

	 The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the
Rupee against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting
foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly
attributable to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Group at the end
of the reporting period. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% charge
in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity
where the ` strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the Rupee
against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and
the balances below would be negative.

  (` in Lakhs)

Particulars
USD Impact

As at 31 March, 2018 As at 31 March, 2017

Increase in exchange rate by 5% 92.81 (1.48)

Decrease in exchange rate by 5% (92.81) 1.48

Particulars
EURO Impact

As at 31 March, 2018 As at 31 March, 2017

Increase in exchange rate by 5% (73.08) (19.96)

Decrease in exchange rate by 5% 73.08 19.96

Particulars
Other currencies Impact

As at 31 March, 2018 As at 31 March, 2017

Increase in exchange rate by 5% (0.08) (0.09)

Decrease in exchange rate by 5% 0.08 0.09

Annual Report
2017-18

121120

v.	 Interest risk

	 There is no interest risk relating to the company’s financial liability.

vi.	 Credit Risk

	 Credit risk refers to a risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations
resulting in financial loss to the company. Credit risk arises on liquid assets, non-current
financial assets, derivative assets, trade and other receivables. The company does not have
any derivative assets and in respect of cash and cash equivalents, the said amount is in current
account with Scheduled Bank where chances of default are minimum. The maximum exposure
to the credit risk is equal to the carrying amount of the company’s other financial Assets.